
 
 
 

Employment and Appointments 
Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 16 September 2010 
Time: 
 

6.15 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meetings held on 17 June and 17 

August, 2010. 
 

3. WASTE AND RECYCLING STAFFING (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
4. PARKS AND COUNTRYSIDE SERVICES PROCUREMENT 

EXERCISE - CREATION OF NEW CONTRACT MANAGER POST 
(Pages 15 - 22) 

 
5. SUBSISTENCE REIMBURSEMENTS (Pages 23 - 26) 
 
6. DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY FOR CHANGES TO STAFFING 

STRUCTURE (UP TO AND INCLUDING SPINAL COLUMN POINT 
49) (Pages 27 - 32) 

 
7. MANAGING ATTENDANCE (Pages 33 - 42) 
 

Public Document Pack



8. WORKFORCE MONITORING QUARTER 1 REPORT (APRIL TO 
JUNE 2010/11) (Pages 43 - 66) 

 
9. APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE (Pages 67 - 70) 
 
10. APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES (Pages 71 - 74) 
 
11. UPDATE ON MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE AND 

REDEPLOYMENT (Pages 75 - 78) 
 
12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 

(PART 1)  
 
 To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent. 

 
13. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information. 
 

           EXEMPT APPENDICES - UPDATE ON MANAGING WORKFORCE        
CHANGE AND REDEPLOYMENT (Pages 79 – 82) 

 
14. ALLEGATIONS AGAINST EMPLOYEES (Pages 83 - 84) 
 
15. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 

(PART 2)  
 
 To consider any other business that the Cha
[...]
 
 
WASTE AND RECYCLING STAFFING 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 This report seeks approval for the establishment of five new posts within the 

Waste and Recycling Division of the Technical Services Department at Grades of 
Band C (£15039-£15725) x 2 posts and Band G (£22221-£25472) x 3 posts.  Four 
of the posts are currently filled with temporary/Agency staff. 

 
 The proposals were approved by Cabinet on 22 February 2010 as part of the 

2010/11 Budget Proposals in respect of Improving the Environment, Energy 
Efficiency and Carbon Reduction. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 

The requirement for additional staffing resource within the Waste and Environment 
Division has been necessary for several years.  The new Environmental 
Streetscene Contract with Biffa Waste Services (commenced August 2006) saw a 
significant expansion of services, including the introduction of co-mingled recycling 
to around 144,000 households and the expansion of the garden waste recycling 
scheme from around 65,000 households to 108,000 households.  A full schools 
recycling service and enhanced council complex recycling service has also been 
introduced borough wide.  Additional staff have been required to further our 
engagement with the public to ensure understanding of, and compliance with the 
new and improved recycling schemes: 

 
2.1 Participation Officers: Roles and Responsibilities  
 

Technical Services currently employs two Participation Officers that have been in 
post since March 2007.  The officers are employed through an environmental 
consultancy that specialises in providing local authorities with staff who are skilled 
in undertaking work specifically related to resident engagement and raising 
awareness of recycling.  These posts were funded through external WRAP (Waste 
Resource Action Programme) funding until March 2009.  However, the continued 
focus on tackling waste related problems is fundamental to the success of the 
recycling schemes so Technical Services has continued 
[...]
aged which needed 
to first be resolved.  Clarification has now been received from the Department of 
Law, HR and Asset Management which has no objection to inviting the agency 
workers to apply for any new posts established subject to competition from 
employees on the Council’s redeployment list. 

 
3.2 The proposals were reported to Cabinet on 22

nd
 February 2010 as part of the 

2010/11 Budget Proposals in respect of Improving the Environment, Energy 
Efficiency and Carbon Reduction. 

 
3.3 The Head of Human Resources and trade unions have been fully consulted on 

these proposals and the proposed grades for the posts have been assessed by 
the Corporate Job Evaluation Team. 

Page 11



 
3.4 The following posts are proposed: 
 
 

• Community Liaison Manager – Band G (£22221-£25472) 
• Trade Waste Officer – Band G (22221-£25472) 
• Eco Schools Officer – Band G (22221-£25472) 
• Participation Officer x 2 Band C (£15039-£15725) 

 
3.5 It is proposed that the existing agency workers be invited to apply for the new posts 

subject to any competition from Council employees on the Redeployment List.  
Appointments can then be made on their merits. 

 
4.0 STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 It is proposed that five posts be created and advertised using the Council’s 

procedures. 
 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 As part of the Budget Proposals it was agreed to create a new post of Eco Schools 

Officer to engage with and educate children and community groups in reducing 
waste and increasing the volume and quality of waste recycled in schools and in 
childrens’ homes.  Budget provision of £80,000 was made to cover the cost of the 
post and associated resources. 

 
5.2 Budget Provision of £100,000 was also made in order to establish the posts of 

Community Liaison Manager, Trade Waste Officer and Participation Officer X 2.  
The budgetary provision is being funded from increased recycling credits from April 
2010 onwards. 

 
5.3 The total annual saving from moving away from the use of agency workers to 

creating new posts on the Council’s own establishment is £13,600. 
 
5.4 The total cost of these staff including on costs is £136,343. 
 
6.0 EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES/EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
6.1 There are no implications under this heading. 
 
7.0 HEALTH IMPLICATIONS/IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
7.1 There are no implications under this heading. 
 
8.0 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no implications under this heading. 
 
9.0 LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The creation of the new post of Eco Schools Officer will improve the engagement 

and education of children and community groups in reducing waste and increasing 
the volume and quality of waste recycled in schools and childrens homes. 

 
10.0 PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 There are no implications under this heading. 
 
 
 

Page 12



11.0 ANTI-POVERTY IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are no implications under this heading. 
 
12.0 SOCIAL INCLUSION IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 There are no implications under this heading. 
 
13.0 LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1 The work of these officers covers all Wards. 
 
14.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
14.1 None. 
 
15.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
15.1 Committee is requested to: 
 

(1) Approve the establishment of five posts Band C x 2 and Band G x 3 to be 
financed from budget sums approved by Cabinet on 22 February 2010; 

 
• Community Liaison Manager – Band G (£22221-£25472) 
• Trade Waste Officer – Band G (22221-£25472) 
• Eco Schools Officer – Band G (22221-£25472) 
• Participation Officer - Band C (£15039-£15725) 

 
(2) Endorse the proposal that existing agency workers be allowed to apply for 

the new posts along with employees on the Corporate Redeployment 
Register. 

 
 
 
 
 
 DAVID GREEN, DIRECTOR 
 TECHNICAL SERVICES 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
EMPLOYMENT & APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE – 16

TH
 SEPTEMBER 

2010 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL SERVICES 

 

PARKS & 
[...]
 

£12 
 

£32 

24 Hour Subsistence 
 

• London and approved conferences 
 

• Provinces 

 
 

£185 
 

£148 

 
 

£185 
 

£148 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

5



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE – 16 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 
 
DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY FOR CHANGES TO STAFFING STRUCTURE (UP TO 
AND INCLUDING SPINAL COLUMN POINT 49)   
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 This report seeks approval to grant delegated authority to Chief Officers for any 

changes to the Council’s staffing structure, including creation and deletion of posts 
involving employees up to and including Spinal Column Point (SCP) 49.   

 
 This would amend the current procedure whereby changes to the staffing 

structure, including the creation and deletion of posts at any level, are submitted to 
Employment and Appointments Committee for approval.  

   
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Currently under the Council’s Constitution, Part 3, Responsibilities for Functions,  

Scheme of Delegation to Officers, Personnel and Staffing Powers, (Para 28), Chief 
Officers have the power to appoint, dismiss or transfer staff or take any other 
action with regard to the employment of staff in accordance with the Employment 
Procedure Rules and Scheme of Delegation to the Chief Executive. 

 
2.2 Under the scheme (Para 36) the Chief Executive is authorised to: 
 

• Approve amendments to organisational structures (except those covered by the 
JNC for Chief Executives and Chief Officers) in accordance with national grading 
criteria, provided resources are available within the workforce budget and the 
changes involve no overall increase in staffing costs.  

 
• Authorise temporary variations in a department’s establishment by the creation of 

posts to be held against unfilled posts of a similar nature, provided the maximum 
salaries of the new posts are not more than those of the unfilled posts. 

 
2.3 Cabinet agreed on 24 June 2010, in a resolution in response to report 31A, that 

the Head of HR/OD be asked to prepare a report for Employment and 
Appointments Committee for referral to Council for a decision, setting out a new 
procedure for creating and deleting posts on the staffing structure and appointing 
staff up to SCP 49 under an appropriate system of delegated Authority to officers. 

 
2.4 It was also proposed that should a new procedure be adopted, all vacant posts 

currently shown on the staffing establishment will be deleted other than by 
exception as agreed by the relevant Director, Director of Finance and Head of 
HR/OD. 

 
3.0 PROPOSAL 
 
3.1 It is proposed that delegated authority is granted to Chief Officers to create, delete 

and amend posts on the staffing structure below SCP49. 
 

It is proposed that a procedure is adopted for the creation deletion or amendment 
of posts that includes authorisation from: 
 
• Chief Officer (relevant department)  
• Director of Finance 
• Head of HR/OD 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



 
3.2 For proposed changes to the staffing structure to be implemented, authorisation 

must be obtained from all three Officers.  Please see attached pro-forma which 
has been developed for authorising changes to staffing structure. 

 
3.3 This process will provide a consistent approach and ensure that the Council’s 

staffing structure continues to be closely managed and provide a robust process 
for monitoring costs which is critical in the current challenging economic 
environment.   

 
3.4 The responsibilities for each signatory are as follows: 

 
Chief Officer (relevant department) - To ensure proposals meets service delivery 
requirements, can be resourced, represents best value for the Authority and that 
any alternative options have been considered. 
 
Head of HR/OD - To ensure staffing proposals accord with HR policies, vacancy 
management procedures and that any employment law, employee relations and 
Job Evaluation implic
[...]
ear BVPI absence figures were reported to the June 
committee as 8.8 days.  The final outturn BVPI absence figure for the year 
to 31st March 2010 was 10.22 days (see Appendix 1) 

 
2.2 Analysis of Performance 

 
A breakdown of sickness absence figures for Quarter 1 and comparative 
data for 2006/7, 2007/8, 2008/9 and 2010/11, by quarter and by full year, 
is shown at Appendix 1. 
 
Sickness level for Quarter 1 (2.40) shows an improvement against both 
previous years (2.48 and 2.63) with four of out seven departments showed 
an improvement on the corresponding quarter last year.   Should this be 
sustained throughout the year, the projected figure at the end of year 
would represent improvement on the previous three years.   
 
 

2.3 Benchmarking Data 
 
 2.3.1 Local Authorities (Local) 

 
Comparative data has also been obtained (based upon the BVPI 
definition) from other Merseyside authorities for the year to 31st March 
2010 which is attached as Appendix 2. 
 

 2.3.2 Local Authorities (National) 
 
Appendix 3 outlines national BVPI figures for the year to 31st March 2010: 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\1\AI00010173\$2qxvjhnr.doc   

‘Local Government Sickness Absence Levels and Causes Survey’ is a 
report on local government sickness absence in England and Wales 
produced by the Local Government Association. 
 
The report, covering statistics from 2008/9 states that the average 
sickness level for all local authorities in England and Wales remained 
broadly the same at 9.02 FTE days per employee per year (compared to 
9.6 in 2006/7).   
 

2.3.2 All sectors (National) 
 

In order to enable comparison with absence levels from the private sector, 
figures have been obtained from the Chartered Institute of Personnel and 
Development, Absence Management, Annual Survey Report 2009.   This 
report is the latest available from CIPD and provided absence data from 
the 1 January 2008 – 31 December 2008. 
 
This is attached at Appe
[...]
h from the membership pool, it is 
recommended that all Members of the pool undertake training. Whilst it is 
recognised that some Members have considerable experience of hearing 
appeals, it is timely to undertake further development to share skills and 
knowledge and update Members on recent employment case law. 

 
 

Page 68



6. Financial and Staffing Implications 
 

 None arising directly from this report. 
 

7. Other Implications 
 

 There are no implications arising out of this report in terms of equal 
opportunities, planning, community safety, human rights, Local Agenda 21, 
anti-poverty, social inclusion and local member support. 

 

8. Background Papers 
 

 The only background papers used in the preparation of this report were 
committee minutes and internal departmental records. 

 

9. Decision required: 
 

 The Committee is requested to – 
 

(a) Either confirm the arrangements for the currently appointed Appeals Sub-
Committee for 2010/11 in the ratio 1:1:1 with named deputies and Councillor 
A Bridson as Chair, or, 
 
(b) Appoint a pool of Members from which an Appeals Sub-Committee of 3 
Members will be drawn as and when required, with the Chair being appointed 
at each meeting, for the current municipal year 2010/11 and that this be 
referred to Council for approval. 
 
(c) Training for Elected Members undertaking appeals takes place, as a 
matter of good practice to support Committee’s decision. 
 

 
 

 
Bill Norman 
Director of Law, HR and Asset Management   
 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



�����������	
��������
�

���������	�
��������
��
�

��������� ���������� ������������������

�
� ���������� ���� ����

�
�

��!���� �����������������"�����������#��!������$�%�&�������
��
��


� �����������������	���
����������������������������
��
�
���������	����������� ���!�"���#$$%�&%'&��(�������!���)��� �*�����!��#+,-������
.�/�"!�/���0!������( �*�����*���"�1��� "�1�!���"�� ��"����(�����(����2"�1�"��*�
�(� /��"����
[...]
010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 
 

UPDATE ON MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE AND 
REDEPLOYMENT 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report updates Members on the on-going management of Workforce Change 

and outlines progress to date on the successful redeployment of employees 
throughout the Council in support of the efficiency programme.  

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Wirral Council is committed to ensuring that it is able to operate efficiently and 

effectively within a changing financial environment, where organisational change 
may be necessary which may lead to a need to reduce the number of people 
employed in a particular service area. This report updates Members on the steps 
and initiatives taken to redeploy or find other resolutions for those employees 
currently on the redeployment register as a result of organisational change, end of 
fixed term contacts or ill health.  

 
3. Managing Workforce Change Policies 
 
3.1 The workforce change policies are currently being reviewed and updated to ensure 

they are fit for purpose as the Council faces new budgetary and workforce 
challenges. 
 

4. Agreed Savings 

4.1 As savings are agreed within Departments across the Council the Corporate 
Redeployment Team liaises with Human Resources Teams so that any changes 
resulting in re-structures and/or a reduction of staff can be managed through a 
clearly defined, supportive and structured process.  

 The latest estimates of savings/number of staff likely to be affected are included at 
Appendix 1 which is part of the exempt items. 

5. Review of the Redeployment register 

 
5.1 The Corporate Redeployment Team undertakes regular reviews of all employees 

currently on the redeployment register, with a particular focus on those who are 
approaching 6 months on the redeployment register and those who have been on 
the redeployment register for over 6 months.  This informa

Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 16 September 2010 
 

Present: Councillor A Bridson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors P Davies 

S Foulkes 
J Green 
M Johnston 

P Kearney 
M McLaughlin 
L Rennie 
 

   

In attendance: Councillor G Gardiner  
 

  
 

 
20 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members of the Committee were requested to declare whether they had an interest, 
either personal or prejudicial, in any item on the agenda and, if so, to declare it and 
state the nature of such interest. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

21 MINUTES  
 
The Committee was requested to receive the minutes of the meetings held on 17 
June and 17 August, 2010. 
  
In connection with minute 8 (Managing Attendance), the Head of HR and 
Organisational Development stated that she would write to Members to clarify the 
term ‘neurological/central nervous system’, one of the sickness reasons referred to in 
the report. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the 17 June and 17 August meetings be 
approved. 
 

22 WASTE AND RECYCLING STAFFING  
 
The Director of Technical Services submitted a report which sought the Committee’s 
approval for the establishment of five new posts within the Waste and Recycling 
Division of the Technical Services Department at Grades of Band C (£15039-
£15725) x 2 posts and Band G (£22221-£25472) x 3 posts.  Four of the posts were 
currently filled with temporary/agency staff. 
 
The proposals were approved by Cabinet on 22 February 2010 (minute 332 refers) 
as part of the 2010/11 Budget Proposals in respect of Improving the Environment, 
Energy Efficiency and Carbon Reduction. 
 
As part of the Budget Proposals it was agreed to create a new post of Eco Schools 
Officer to engage with and educate children and community groups in reducing waste 
and increasing the volume and quality of waste recycled in schools and in children’s 



homes. Budget provision of £80,000 was made to cover the cost of the post and 
associated resources. 
 
Budget provision of £100,000 was also made in order to establish the posts of 
Community Liaison Manager, Trade Waste Officer and 2 Participation Officers. The 
budgetary provision was being funded from increased recycling credits from April 
2010 onwards. The total annual saving from moving away from the use of agency 
workers to creating new posts on the Council’s own establishment was £13,600. It 
was proposed that the existing agency workers be invited to apply for the new posts 
subject to any competition from Council employees on the Redeployment List. 
Appointments could then be made on their merits. 
 
Responding to Members’ comments, the Head of Service, Streetscene and Waste, 
stated that there was a need for a dedicated officer in the post of Eco Schools Officer 
as this work could not be delivered through any other mechanisms of using existing 
staff within the department. With the permission of the Chair, the Cabinet Member for 
the Environment confirmed that this was the case and that Wirral was currently 
lagging behind many other authorities in the country in this work. 
 
The Leader of the Council requested further information be provided in respect of the 
Eco Schools Officer post and the reasoning for this to be a dedicated post.  
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That this Committee approves the establishment of the following five posts 
to be financed from budget sums approved by Cabinet on 22 February 2010: 
 
1 x Community Liaison Manager – Band G  
1 x Trade Waste Officer – Band G 
1 x Eco Schools Officer – Band G  
2 x Participation Officer - Band C 
 
(2) That the existing agency workers be allowed to apply for the new posts 
after employees on the Corporate Redeployment Register have been 
considered. 
 
(3) That further information be provided to Committee members on the Eco 
Schools Officer post. 
 

23 PARKS AND COUNTRYSIDE SERVICES PROCUREMENT EXERCISE - 
CREATION OF NEW CONTRACT MANAGER POST  
 
The Director of Technical Services submitted a report which sought the Committee’s 
approval for the establishment of a new Parks and Countryside Services Contract 
Manager post at a grade of EPO9 (£46,423 - £48,979). 
 
Cabinet had agreed on 22 July, 2010 (minute 84 refers) to proceed with a major 
procurement exercise (PACSPE) to deliver a new ‘Total Service with Single Provider’ 
service delivery model for Parks & Countryside Services commencing winter 2011. 
Specialist senior-level expertise would be required to ensure this procurement 
exercise and subsequent contract management arrangements were a success and at 



their meeting Cabinet had endorsed the creation of a new Parks and Countryside 
Services Contract Manager post.  
 
The total cost of this new post based on the top of the grade and including on-costs 
was £61,714 to be funded from within existing resources. The consultants, Capita 
Symonds, who had developed the outline business case for PACSPE had indicated 
that efficiency savings of £7.841M over a ten year contract term as a result of moving 
to a new single strategic contract with no diminution in service delivery. 
 
Responding to Members’ comments, the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development stated that any post was open to those on the 
redeployment register and would be open to internal applicants prior to going to any 
external advertisement. 
 
The Leader of the Labour Group commented that the Parks and Countryside Service 
procurement process was now fundamentally unfair as a twin track approach, with an 
in-house bid for the service, which would have made the process more competitive, 
had not been adopted and that he could not support the proposal. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Green, seconded by Councillor Mrs L Rennie, it was – 
 
Resolved (5:3) (Councillors P Davies, Foulkes and McLaughlin voting against) 
– 
  
That this Committee approves the creation of a new Parks and Countryside 
Services Contract Manager post at salary grade EPO9 and that normal 
recruitment procedures be commenced, prior to any external advertisement 
and recruitment, with immediate effect. 
 

24 SUBSISTENCE REIMBURSEMENTS  
 
Further to minute 5 (17/6/10), the Director of Finance submitted a report regarding 
current reimbursement rates for subsistence expenditure relating to all staff. The 
matter had been deferred at the June meeting pending the outcome of national pay 
negotiations. 
 
As pay rates had now been frozen the Director recommended that no allowances 
should be increased for 2010-11. In using the current maximum rates the amounts 
for subsistence would continue to be evidenced by the production of valid receipts 
wherever reasonably possible. No reimbursement would be made where an officer 
had received a meal as part of the travel arrangements. 
 
The Leader of the Labour Group asked if the Trades Unions had been consulted on 
the proposals and the Director responded that they had not. 
 
It was then,  
 
Resolved – That it be recommended that the subsistence rates remain 
unchanged for 2010/11 and that this forms the basis of consultation with Wirral 
Trades Unions and a report back to the next meeting of this Committee. 
 



25 DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY FOR CHANGES TO STAFFING STRUCTURE (UP 
TO AND INCLUDING SPINAL COLUMN POINT 49)  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted a report which sought 
approval to grant delegated authority to Chief Officers for any changes to the 
Council’s staffing structure, including creation and deletion of posts involving 
employees up to and including Spinal Column Point (SCP) 49 (grade PO14). This 
would amend the current procedure whereby changes to the staffing structure, 
including the creation and deletion of posts at any level, were submitted to 
Employment and Appointments Committee for approval. 
 
The proposed new procedure for the creation, deletion or amendment of posts, would 
include authorisation from: 
 

• Chief Officer (relevant department)  

• Director of Finance 

• Head of HR/OD 
 
For proposed changes to the staffing structure to be implemented, authorisation must 
be obtained from all three Officers. This process would provide a consistent 
approach and ensure that the Council’s staffing structure continued to be closely 
managed and provide a robust process for monitoring costs which was critical in the 
current challenging economic environment. 
 
It was also proposed that should this new procedure be adopted, all vacant posts 
currently shown on the staffing establishment would be deleted other than by 
exception as agreed by the relevant Director, Director of Finance and Head of 
HR/OD. 
 
The Leader of the Labour Group expressed grave concerns that the proposed new 
procedure would exclude elected Members from some re-structuring of departments.  
 
The Leader of the Council suggested that it would be useful to have regular 
monitoring reports. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Green and seconded by Councillor Mrs L Rennie, that – 
 
“(1) This Committee recommends Council approve the procedure to grant delegated 
authority to Chief Officers for any changes to the Council’s staffing structure, 
including creation, amendment and deletion of posts involving employees up to and 
including Spinal Column Point (SCP) 49 and to revise the Scheme of Delegation 
accordingly, with immediate effect, and that regular monitoring reports be brought to 
this Committee. 
 
(2) All vacant posts currently shown on the staffing establishment would be deleted 
other than by exception as agreed by the relevant Director, Director of Finance and 
Head of HR/OD.” 
 
It was moved as an amendment by Councillor P Davies and seconded by Councillor 
S Foulkes, that – 
 



“(1) This Committee rejects the recommendation, 15.1 in the report, as it will reduce 
the ability of elected Members to influence decisions on staffing restructures and 
therefore agrees to retain the status quo. 
 
(2) All vacant posts currently shown on the staffing establishment would be deleted 
other than by exception as agreed by the relevant Director, Director of Finance and 
Head of HR/OD.” 
 
The amendment was put and lost (3:5). 
 
The motion was put and carried (5:3). 
 
Resolved (5:3) – 
 
(1) This Committee recommends Council approve the procedure to grant 
delegated authority to Chief Officers for any changes to the Council’s staffing 
structure, including creation, amendment and deletion of posts involving 
employees up to and including Spinal Column Point (SCP) 49 and to revise the 
Scheme of Delegation accordingly, with immediate effect, and that regular 
monitoring reports be brought to this Committee. 
 
(2) All vacant posts currently shown on the staffing establishment would be 
deleted other than by exception as agreed by the relevant Director, Director of 
Finance and Head of HR/OD. 
 

26 MANAGING ATTENDANCE  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted a report updating the 
Committee on the current attendance management position. The final outturn BVPI 
absence figure for the year to 31 March 2010 was 10.22 days. 
 
A breakdown of sickness absence figures for Quarter 1 and comparative data for 
2006/7, 2007/8, 2008/9 and 2010/11, by quarter and by full year, was shown in 
appendix 1 to the report. Sickness levels for Quarter 1 (2.40) showed an 
improvement against both previous years (2.48 and 2.63) with four out of seven 
departments having showed an improvement on the corresponding quarter last year. 
Should this be sustained throughout the year, the projected figure at the end of year 
would represent improvement on the previous three years. 
 
The report also included benchmarking data both locally and nationally as well as 
absence levels from the private sector. Figures had been obtained from the 
Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development, Absence Management, Annual 
Survey Report 2009. 
 
Work had continued on a revised Absence Management Policy which had been 
produced and on which consultation with the Trade Unions was currently being 
undertaken. The final proposed improvements would be brought to the next 
Employment and Appointments Committee. 
 
Resolved – That this Committee notes the benchmarking sickness absence 
data for 2009/10. 
 



27 WORKFORCE MONITORING QUARTER 1 REPORT (APRIL TO JUNE 2010/11)  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted a report which gave a 
summary of the monitoring and analysis of the Council’s workforce for Quarter 1 (1 
April 2010 to 30 June 2010) and the proposed outcomes and actions to be taken as a 
result. Appendices to the report fulfilled the Council’s specific employment duties in 
relation to employment for race, gender and disability. 
 
Additionally, the Head of HR and OD circulated a graphical representation of 
employees and applicants by ward. She also commented that she would provide a 
presentation to the Committee at a later date and responded to a number of 
comments on the data trends. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That Committee notes the requirement for the Authority to comply with 
specific employment duties and report upon them has been fulfilled. 
 
(2) That Committee notes the findings of the Summary Report for Quarter 1, 
2010/11. 
 

28 APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
Further to minute 10 (17/6/10), the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management 
submitted a report upon the possibility of having a pooled membership for the 
Appeals Sub-Committee. If the Committee were mindful to appoint a pool of 
Members, it would need to be politically proportionate, the current number of 
members and deputies, 21, would be in the ratio 8:8:5 (Conservative: Labour: Liberal 
Democrat). With a pooled membership there could be occasions when the Sub-
Committee would not be politically proportionate, therefore the appointment of a pool 
would need to be approved by Council with no Members voting against. 
 
To ensure a consistency of approach from the membership pool, it was 
recommended that all Members of the pool undertake training. Whilst it was 
recognised that some Members had considerable experience of hearing appeals, it 
was timely to undertake further development to share skills and knowledge and 
update Members on recent employment case law. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That this Committee recommends to Council the appointment of a pool of 
21 Members in the ratio 8:8:5, from which an Appeals Sub-Committee of 3 
Members will be drawn as and when required, with the Chair being appointed 
at each meeting, for the current municipal year 2010/11. 
 
(2) That training for Elected Members undertaking appeals takes place, as a 
matter of good practice, to support Committee’s decision. 
 

29 APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Appeals Sub-Committee held on 14 July and 23 August, 2010 
were submitted for information. 



  
Resolved – That the minutes be noted. 
 

30 UPDATE ON MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE AND REDEPLOYMENT  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management, submitted a report providing an 
update on the on-going management of Workforce Change and outlined progress to 
date on the successful redeployment of employees throughout the Council in support 
of the efficiency programme. The Corporate Redeployment Team undertook regular 
reviews of all employees currently on the redeployment register, with a particular 
focus on those who were approaching 6 months on the redeployment register and 
those who had been on the redeployment register for over 6 months. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

31 FOOTBALL DEVELOPMENT OFFICER  
 
The Chair had agreed to consideration of this urgent item of business in view of the 
need for a decision prior to the next meeting of this Committee. 
 
The Director of Technical Services submitted a report which sought the Committee’s 
approval to establish a post of Football Development Officer (Play Football Officer) 
as part of the Sports Development section in Cultural Services. The post would be for 
three years at a Grade of Band G (£22,221-£25,472) subject to job evaluation. 
 
The cost of the post, including on-costs for the three years would be £98,066. The 
post would be funded with a grant of £75,000 from the Football Association (FA) and 
£23,066 from the Sports Development budget which in turn would be offset by an 
estimated income of £54,000 from football courses. 
 
Responding to Members’ comments, the Director stated that the grant conditions 
were such that the post needed to be full-time. The FA had also asked that the post 
be known as a Play Football Officer.  
 
Resolved – That this Committee approves the establishment of the post of 
Football Development Officer (Play Football Officer) for 3 years on grade Band 
G, subject to job evaluation. 
 

32 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined by paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to that Act. 
 

33 ALLEGATIONS AGAINST EMPLOYEES  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management provided details of allegations of 
serious or gross misconduct made against employees and advised of the action 
taken in each case. 
  



Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 


